Date Submitted: 12/29/22
Date Filed:

Application Number:	3-	0	2
Public Hearing:			

Application for Sign Waiver

City of Jacksonville, Florida Planning and Development Department

Please type or print in ink. Instructions regarding the completion and submittal of this application are located at the end of this form. For additional information, please contact the Planning and Development Department at (904) 255-7865.

Fo	or Official Use Only
Current Zoning District: 1 W	Current Land Use Category: WD / WR
Council District: 2	Planning District: 6
Previous Zoning Applications Filed (provide	application numbers): none found
656.1303	ELECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR
Notice of Violation(s): Neighborhood Associations: Hecksch	ound er DR Community Club The Eden Group in G.
PRINCE TO LIGHT A REPORT TO A STORE THE PRINCE OF THE RESIDENCE OF THE PRINCE OF THE P	ELECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

PROPERTY INFORMATION	
1. Complete Property Address: 3500 Zoo Parkway, Jacksonville, FL 32226	2. Real Estate Number: RE #108828-0310
3. Land Area (Acres): +- 0.92 Acres	4. Date Lot was Recorded: July 30, 2021
5. Property Located Between Streets: August Dr. New Berlin Rd	6. Utility Services Provider: City Water / City Sewer Well / Septic

7. Waiver Sought:						
Increase maximum height of sign from to feet (maximum request 20% or 5 ft. in						
height, whichever is less). *Note – Per Section 656.1310, no waiver shall be granted which would permit a						
sign in excess of 40 feet in height in any zoning district.						
q. ft. to sq. ft. (maximum request 25% or						
(not to exceed maximum square feet allowed)						
external to internal lighting						
to 0 feet (less than 1 ft. may be granted						
is transferred with the property.						
Tr.						
ate sheet if more than one owner)						
11. E-mail:						
kelsey.cox@jaxport.com						
13. Preferred Telephone:						
904-357-3082						
904-524-7442						
APPLICANT'S INFORMATION (if different from owner)						
15. E-mail:						
kelsey.cox@jaxport.com						
17. Preferred Telephone:						
904-357-3082						

Page 2 of 6

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 300 Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.7800 Fax: 904.255.7884

www.coj.net

CRITERIA

Section 656.1310, Ordinance Code, sets forth procedures and criteria for evaluating waivers of the Part 13 sign regulations. Section 656.1302 of the Ordinance Code defines a sign as "a painting, structure, projected image or device which is placed, erected, constructed or maintained on or in the ground or water, or on or outside of an enclosed building, boat, ship, vessel or other object or structure or affixed or painted on or inside an exterior window of a building for the purpose of display, information, advertisement or attraction of the attention of persons, including posters, pictures, pictorial or reading matter and a letter, word, model, device or representation used in the nature of an advertisement, announcement, attraction or direction."

Section 656.133(c)1 through 10, Ordinance Code, provides that, with respect to action upon Applications for Sign Waivers, the City Council shall grant a waiver only if substantial competent evidence exists to support a positive finding based on each of the following criteria as applicable:

- 1. Will the effect of the sign waiver be compatible with the existing contiguous signage or zoning and consistent with the general character of the area considering population, density, scale, and orientation of the structures in the area?
- 2. Would the result detract from the specific intent of the zoning ordinance by promoting the continued existence of nonconforming signs that exist in the vicinity?
- 3. Could the effect of the proposed waiver diminish property values in, or negatively alter the aesthetic character of the area surrounding the site, and could such waiver substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be affected by the same?
- 4. Would the waiver have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic or parking conditions, or result in the creation of objectionable or excessive light, glare, shadows or other effects, taking into account existing uses and zoning in the vicinity?
- 5. Is the proposed waiver detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or could such waiver result in additional public expense, creation of nuisances, or cause conflict with any other applicable law?
- 6. Does the subject property exhibit specific physical limitations or characteristics, which would be unique to the site and which would make imposition of the strict letter of the regulation unduly burdensome?
- 7. Is the request based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated with compliance and is the request the minimum necessary to obtain a reasonable communication of one's message?
- 8. Is the request the result of a violation that has existed for a considerable length of time without receiving a citation and if so, is the violation that exists a result of construction that occurred prior to the applicant's acquiring the property, not being a direct result of the actions of the current owner?
- 9. Does the request accomplish a compelling public interest such as, for example, furthering the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree or trees?
- 10. Would strict compliance with the regulation create a substantial financial burden when considering the cost of compliance?

Page 3 of 6

last update: 1/12/2017

18. Given the above definition of a "sign" and the aforementioned criteria by which the request will be reviewed against, please describe the reason that the waiver is being sought. Provide as much information as you can; you may attach a separate sheet if necessary. Please note that failure by the applicant to adequately substantiate the need for the request and to meet the criteria set forth may result in a denial.

The main purpose of the proposed signage is to advertise the Cruise Ship services provided by the Jacksonville Port Authority ("JAXPORT") and its Cruise industry partners. The COJ setback rule will significantly reduce the visibility of the sign, which will also make it less effective with the intended purpose. JAXPORT is proposing to install the new sign inside of JAXPORT's property, right behind the property line, and out of public ROW.

JAXPORT submitted and obtained a permit from the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT"), which is the agency that owns and maintain the road/street that the signage will face (FDOT Permit # 2020-L-294-00004). The other adjacent street is August Drive owned by JAXPORT.

The sign will be consistent with the general character of the area, which is commercial and industrial. The sign will not promote any continued existence of nonconforming signs in the vicinity. The sign will not affect any other property, and will not diminish property values nor negatively impact the aesthetic character of the surrounding areas. The sign will not have a detrimental effect in traffic, public health, safety, and will not create any additional public expenses. JAXPORT has an executed agreement with FDOT to maintain the area as part of the permit mentioned previously issued by FDOT.

The sign waiver request is for a new sign and it is not based on an existing violation. No natural resources will be affected by the proposed sign.

	ATTACHMENTS The fall puring attaches and approximate and appr					
	The following attachments must accompany each copy of the application.					
	Survey					
	Site Plan – two (2) copies on 8 ½ x 11 and two (2) copies on 11 x 17 or larger					
	Property Ownership Affidavit (Exhibit A)					
	Agent Authorization if application is made by any person other than the property owner (Exhibit E					
	Legal Description – may be written as either lot and block, or metes and bounds (Exhibit 1)					
	Proof of property ownership – may be print-out of property appraiser record card if individual					
	owner, http://apps.coi.net/pao_propertySearch/Basic/Search.aspx , or print-out of entry from the					
	Florida Department of State Division of Corporations if a corporate owner,					
	http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ByName.					
	Photographs of sign structure showing nonconforming nature and physical impediments to (SIGN PICTURES NOT AVAILABLE AS SIGN HAS NOT BEEN INSTALLED). compliance.					
-	If waiver is based on economic hardship, applicant must submit the following:					
	- Two (2) estimates from licensed contractors stating the cost of bringing the sign structure into					
	compliance; and					
	- Any other information the applicant wished to have considered in connection to the waiver					
	request.					

<u>NOTE:</u> City Council may, as a condition of the waiver, specify a time period within which the sign structure shall be required to conform to the requirements of the City's sign regulations.

Page 5 of 6

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 300 Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.7800 Fax: 904.255.7884

last update: 1/12/2017

www.coj.net

AUTHORIZATION

Please review your application. No application will be accepted until all of the requested information has been supplied and the required fee has been paid. The acceptance of an application as being complete does not guarantee its approval by the City Council. The owner and/or authorized agent must be present at the public hearing.

The required public notice signs must be posted on the property within five (5) working days after the filing of this application. Sign(s) must remain posted and maintained until a final determination has been made on the application.

<u>I hereby certify that I have read and understand</u> the information contained in this application, that I am the owner or authorized agent for the owner with authority to make this application, and that all of the information contained in this application, including the attachments, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Owner(s)	Applicant or Agent (if different than owner)
Print name: Jacksonville Port Authority	Print name:
Signature:	Signature:
Our or (a)	*An agent authorization letter is required if the application is made by any person other than the
Owner(s) Print name: Kelsey Cox Signature:	property owner.

SUBMITTAL

This application must be typed or printed in ink and submitted along with three (3) copies for a total of four (4) applications. Each application must include all required attachments.

Submit applications to:

Planning and Development Department, Zoning Section 214 North Hogan Street, 2nd Floor Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (904) 255-8300

Page 6 of 6

Property Ownership Affidavit - Corporation

Date:
City of Jacksonville
Planning and Development Department
214 North Hogan Street, Suite 300,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Re: Property Owner Affidavit for the following site location in Jacksonville, Florida: Address: 3005 ZOO PARKWAY, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32226 RE#(s): 1088 28 - 0310
To Whom it May Concern:
I KELSEY COX , as SENIOR DIRECTOR, ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION of
I KELSEY COX , as SENIOR DIRECTOR, ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION of THE JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY corporation, hereby certify that said
corporation is the Owner of the property described in Exhibit 1 in connection with filing application(s)
for SIGN WAIVE submitted to the Jacksonville Planning and Development Department.
(signature) KEUSEY COX
(print name)KELSEY COX
Please provide documentation illustrating that signatory is an authorized representative of the corporation; this may be shown through corporate resolution, power of attorney, printout from sunbiz.org, etc. STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF DUVAL
Sworn to and subscribed and acknowledged before me by means of [physical presence or [] online notarization, this 21 of day of December 2022, by Kelsey (ax , as Senior Overclar , of Jackson ville Port Authority , a corporation, who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification and who took an oath.
(Signature of NOTARY PUBLIC)
(Signature of NOTAILL OBLIC)
Sherri L. Lee (Printed name of NOTARY PUBLIC)
SHERRI L. LEE MY COMMISSION # GG 383331 State of Florida at Large. EXPIRES: December 6, 2023 My commission expires: Dec. 6, 2023

G:\JOINT\Applications\New Notary Block\Ownership Affidavit Form Corporation 10-2021.docx

PRINTED 10/03/2022 pao Page 1 of 1 10,000 11/13/2002 118,000 06/13/1986 320,430 PPRAISED BY EST VALUE | ISSUE DAT BAS:60,0:=W60 S44 E60 N44 \$ CAN:0,44:=S7 E60 N7 SALES NOTE 610104.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 CENSUS TRACT 101.04 20000418 SA2 20000418 SA2 20000418 SA2 Tax Dist GS APPRAISAL DATES 08/17/2004 06/16/2022 06/21/2012 06/13/2019 06/01/2013 BY: BUILDING NOTES SEST LITTLE SHOREHOUSE IN TOWN BUILDING LAND LINES VALUE REVIEW TRIENNIAL TACKSONVILLE PORT GRANTEE TOTAL LAND VALUE AG + COMMON BUILDING VALUE
EXTRA FEATURE VALUE
TOTAL MARKET LAND VALUE
MARKET VALUE OF AG LAND IMARY VALUATION METHOD 12,661 8,832 1,589 15,435 LAND VALUE 200,000 R-108828-0310 OB/XF MKT 00016654 . \$ 09 20 20 74 JACKSON REALTY JACKSON JULIAN E TRUST JACKSON JULIAN E TRUST YEAR ON ROLL 2017 GRANTOR JULIAN JACKSON VALUE SUBJECT TO CHANGE 7314 1986 1986 2015 2013 2022 EFF YEAR Map Id: 1986 1986 2015 2013 ACTUAL RESTAURANT CLASS I COND 1000 4.13 7.94 67.10 30.60 DPTH FACT z z z ADJ UNIT 000 o ⊢ AMOUNT UNIT JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY PARCEL NOTES 3.75 6.90 33.55 30.60 2101 40,000.00 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206 \$7700 \$7700 \$708000 UNITS 2831 TALLEYRAND AVE BAS Š ¢ 100 SIZE FACTOR 100.00 32226 18 30 30 05 3500 ZOO PKWY JACKSONVILLE DEPTH 0 = 0000 15,347.0 5,565.00 32.00 776.00 6666 SLIND 00.0 FRONT 10/01/1999 10/01/1999 10/01/1999 LOC 0000 01421 00138 00130 00122 PAGE/ 2 County 100.00 100.00 100.00 NHX % NHX % SITE ADDRESS: 100.00 VOLUME / 19855 09430 09430 09430 BUILDING: 8600 0.00 HX % HX % 4 4 4 4 24.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 20.00 20.00 \$81,913 | 177PE | STYLE | CLS | QUA | HY % | HY K % | LOC | % COMP |
2101	O4	3	03	0.05	10.05	10.05	10.05
HEBL COST	WE	EVB	D7		HOPAL	% GOOD	
330, 064	WE	1986	C4	79.00	21.004		
SAR	AREA	B	P. AREA	DFF VALUE			
SAR	AREA	B	P. AREA	DFF VALUE			
SAR	2.60	X	100	2.540	79.78	78.780	
CAN	2.50	X	25	2.105	3.133		
CAN	2.50	2.50	2.133				
CAN	2.50	2.50	2.133				
CAN	2.50	2.50	2.133				
CAN	2.50	2.50	2.133				
CAN	2.50	2.50	2.135				
CAN	2.50	2.50	2.135				
CAN	2.50	2.50	2.135				
CAN	2.50	2.50	2.135				
CAN	2.50	2.50	2.135				
CAN	2.50	2.50	2.135				
CAN	2.50	2.50					
CAN	2.50						
CAN	2.50	2.50					
CAN 1.0000 95 ---3 PT GOVT LOT 4 SEC 23, PT GOVT LOT 3 ABS WATER DEPENDENT INDUSTRIAL 8 1.00 7.00 2.00 2,745 115 CONCRETE BLK							
20 FACES BALCK
9 RACID FR/BAR J
4 BUILT UP/TGG
5 DRYBALL
11 CER CLAY TILE
4 ELECTRIC
4 FORCED-DUCYED
5 SCELL WALL
1 NOT ZONED
3 C-MASONRY
3 C-MASONRY SEC 14 RECD O/R 19855-1421 USER ID Fence Chain Barbed Fence Chain Link LAND USE DESCRIPTION Paving Asphalt Paving Concrete BUILDING CHARACTE 2,640 O ST PRICE 80 . 91 Juality Adjustment &tt/Design Factor TOTAL ADJUSTED POINTS DEPRECIATION ADJ Avg Story Height Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Interior Wall Interior Wall Interior Wall Wating Two Air Cond Air Cond Comm Frame & Comm Frame 23-1S-27E Baths Rooms / Units 3,060 4020 DATE SOBE IASE RATE ADJ Stories Restrooms OB/XF CODE PVAC1 PVCC1 FCBC1 FCLC1 J Z JZ 1 0 0 4 On File

